

No. 11-139

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD T. RICE  
*Counsel of Record*

C. MARK WILEY

MICHAEL R. CASHIN

ROBERT T. NUMBERS II

WOMBLE CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE & RICE LLP  
One West Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 721-3600  
rrice@wcsr.com

GREGORY G. GARRE

J. SCOTT BALLENGER

LORI ALVINO MCGILL

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

ROGER J. JONES

ANDREW R. ROBERSON

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

233 South Wacker Drive

Suite 5800

Chicago, IL 60606

roger.jones@lw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory History .....	4
B. Regulatory Background And Son-Of-BOSS.....	9
C. Facts Relevant To This Litigation.....	11
D. The New Treasury Regulations .....	14
E. Decisions Below .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES UNDER THE SETTLED LAW IN PLACE BEFORE THE RECENT TREASURY REGULATIONS.....	22
A. As This Court Held In <i>Colony</i> , An Overstatement Of Basis Is Not An “Omission” From Gross Income .....	22
B. The Government’s Attempt To Sidestep And Rewrite <i>Colony</i> Is Unavailing.....	29
C. Congress Has Ratified This Court’s Interpretation In <i>Colony</i> .....	33

	Page
II. THE 2010 TREASURY REGULATION DOES NOT—AND CANNOT—COMPEL A DIFFERENT RESULT HERE .....	36
A. <i>Colony</i> Conclusively Resolved the Statutory Question Presented.....	36
B. By Its Own Terms, The Regulation Does Not Apply To The Tax Returns At Issue .....	39
C. In Any Event, The Regulation Is Invalid.....	45
1. If The Regulation Must Be Given Retroactive Effect, It Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> .....	45
2. The Regulation Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	48
3. The Regulation Is Procedurally Defective.....	50
III. THE COMMISSIONER HAS AMPLE TOOLS AT HIS DISPOSAL TO IDENTIFY AND TIMELY ADDRESS PERCEIVED TAX SHELTER TRANSACTIONS.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	44, 45
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan v. Commissioner</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957) .....	46
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 42
<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>Benderoff v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 132 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	33, 42
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 338 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D. Miss. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 1972 U.S. App. LEXIS 10892 (5th Cir. 1972)...	33, 42
<i>Boulware v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008) .....	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	20, 41, 45, 48
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	42, 47, 49

	Page(s)
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	41
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010) .....	40
<i>CC&amp;F Western Operations Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 402 (1st Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Chenault v. United States Postal Service</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 37, 38
<i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971).....	48
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 26 T.C. 30 (1956) .....	6
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	40
<i>Davis v. Hightower</i> , 230 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1956) .....	5

	Page(s)
<i>In re Enterprise Mortgage Acceptance Co., Securities Litigation, 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	44
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i> .....	38
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc., 554 U.S. 33 (2008)</i> .....	34
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230, 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)</i> .....	34
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)</i> .....	38
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)</i> .....	45
<i>Goodenow v. Commissioner, 238 F.2d 20 (8th Cir. 1956)</i> .....	5
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner, 369 U.S. 672 (1962)</i> .....	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)</i> .....	43
<i>INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)</i> .....	20, 44



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Intermountain Insurance Service of Vail, LLC</i> <i>v. Commissioner,</i> 134 T.C. 211 (2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16, 44
<i>Intermountain Insurance Service of Vail, LLC</i> <i>v. Commissioner,</i> 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25, 31
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp;</i> <i>Ulrich LPA,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010) .....	34
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	34
<i>Ketcham v. Commissioner,</i> 142 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1944) .....	5
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United</i> <i>States,</i> 440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006) .....	48
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	44
<i>Lazarus v. United States,</i> 142 F. Supp. 897 (Ct. Cl. 1956) .....	5
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.,</i> 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2827 (2009) .....	43

	Page(s)
<i>Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 432 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	36
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	48
<i>Murfam Farms, LLC v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 516, 526 (2009).....	48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 30 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5332 (S.D. Cal. 1972).....	33, 42
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	38, 39
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	34
<i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir 1968) .....	42
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds by Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 43

	Page(s)
<i>Quaker State Oil Refining Corp. v. United States</i> , 24 Cl. Ct. 64 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 994 F.2d 824 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Quick Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 1336 (1970), <i>acq.</i> , 1970-2 C.B. xxi, <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 444 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	33
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Reis v. Commissioner</i> , 142 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1944) .....	5
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants &amp; Specialties, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000) .....	42
<i>Rock Island, Arkansas &amp; Louisiana Railroad v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920) .....	1
<i>Russell F. Davis, Inc. v. United States</i> , 170 F. Supp. 185 (N.D. Ind. 1959) .....	34, 42
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2008) .....	48
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	11, 42
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	47

	Page(s)
<i>Slaff v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1955) .....	5
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	41, 49
<i>Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	45
<i>Transpac Drilling Venture 1982-12 v. Commissioner</i> , 147 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	47
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	49
<i>University Country Club, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 64 T.C. 460 (1975), <i>acq.</i> , 1976-2 C.B. 3 .....	33
<i>Uptegrove Lumber Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 204 F.2d 570 (1953) .....	4, 5, 7, 31
<i>W.C. &amp; A.N. Miller Development Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C. 619 (1983) .....	32

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>White v. Commissioner,</i> 991 F.2d 657 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	42

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY  
PROVISIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	50
26 U.S.C. § 22(a) (1940).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(3) (2006) .....	23
26 U.S.C. §446 .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 451 .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 754 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6011 .....	52
26 U.S.C. § 6011(a) .....	51
26 U.S.C. § 6111 .....	52
26 U.S.C. § 6112 .....	52
26 U.S.C. § 6501 .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A).....	1, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6707 .....	52
26 U.S.C. § 6707A .....	52

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. § 6708.....	52
26 U.S.C. § 7602(a) .....	51
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(3) .....	47
26 U.S.C. § 7805 (note).....	46
Act of Jan. 6, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 3 .....	5, 6
Pub. L. No. 73-216, 48 Stat. 680 (1934) (reenacted in 53 Stat. 87 (1939)).....	4
Pub. L. No. 89-44, 79 Stat. 136 (1965).....	8, 9
Pub. L. No. 91-172, 83 Stat. 487 (1969).....	9
Pub. L. No. 91-614, 84 Stat. 1836 (1970).....	9
Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520 (1976).....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982).....	8
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452 (1996).....	46
Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004).....	9, 10, 11, 27
Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 71 (2010).....	9, 16
T.D. 6172, 1956-1 C.B. 565 (1956) .....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
T.D. 9466, 2009-43 I.R.B. 551 (Sept. 24, 2009), <i>reprinted in</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 49,321 (Sept. 28, 2009) .....	14, 15
T.D. 9511, 2011-1 C.B. 455 (Dec. 15, 2010), <i>reprinted in</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 78,897 (Dec. 17, 2010) .....	16, 17, 40, 41
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 1.6011-4T, <i>reprinted in</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 64,799 (Oct. 22, 2002) .....	52
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1(T)(b).....	15
Treas. Reg. § 29.22(a)-5 (1943) .....	6
Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1(e) (2010).....	3, 17, 39

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	47
Benjamin J. Cohen & Catherine A. Harrington, <i>Is the Internal Revenue Service Bound by Its Own Regulations and Rulings?</i> , 51 Tax Law. 675 (1998).....	46
CCN-2010-001 (Nov. 23, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-ccdm/cc-2010-001.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-ccdm/cc-2010-001.pdf</a> .....	15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury's (Lack Of) Compliance With Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007) .....	50
H.R. Rep. No. 104-506 (1996).....	46
Internal Revenue Manual (Mar. 12, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-015-002.html">http://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-015-002.html</a> .....	47
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 36856 (Sept. 21, 1976) .....	9
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	45
William S. McKee et al., <i>Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners</i> (2005) .....	27
Non-Docketed Service Advice Review 11419, 2000 WL 34423427 (July 10, 2000) .....	9
Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255 .....	10
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, Summary of Conference Agreement on H.R. 3838 (Tax Reform Act of 1986) (Comm. Print 1986) .....	8
